

No. 22-177

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONICA TOTH, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ARI S. BARGIL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 South Biscayne Blvd.,
Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131

SAMUEL B. GEDGE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN A. MORRIS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org

JEFFREY P. WIESNER
JENNIFER MCKINNON
WIESNER MCKINNON LLP
90 Canal St., Suite 110
Boston, MA 02114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	2
B. The government’s response confirms the circuit conflict.....	5
C. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case	7
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	2
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	9
<i>Colo. Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 849 (2020).....	2-3
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9
<i>McNichols v. Comm’r</i> , 13 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1219 (1994).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005)	3
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 427 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 324 (1998)....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 09-cv-437, 2014 WL 3746497 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2014).....	8
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
Statutes and regulations:	
31 U.S.C. § 5322(a)	3

Other authorities:

Br. in Opp., <i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (U.S. Dec. 28, 1992) (No. 92-6073)	9
Br. in Opp., <i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 2014 WL 8623699 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2014)	6
Br. Supp. Mot. Summ. J., <i>Kimble v. United States</i> , No. 17-cv-421 (Fed. Cl. June 27, 2018) (Doc. 29).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 975, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	4
Matthew D. Lee, <i>US Supreme Court to Settle Long- Disputed FBAR Penalty Issue</i> , Bloomberg Tax (Sept. 12, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/Bloomberg-Tax	8
Nat'l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2011 Annual Report to Congress</i> (Vol. 1) (Dec. 31, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/2011-NTA-Report	8
Nat'l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2022 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2022-Purple-Book	1
Pet. for Cert., <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 2018 WL 704837 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2018).....	6
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 1997 WL 857176 (U.S. July 14, 1997)	5
U.S. Br., <i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 4779399 (U.S. Sept. 30, 2022).....	5
